
Religious Observances 2025/26
This calendar outlines significant religious festivals that may affect staff and students across SOAS. Where applicable, information is provided about the need for time off or accommodation for observance.

AUGUST 2025
· Arbaeen (Shia Muslim)
Thursday 14 August (evening) – Friday 15 August (evening)
Observers may avoid work; time off may be requested for Friday 15 August.
· Janmashtami (Hindu)
Saturday 16 August
Observers may fast during the day and/or request time off (though this is not required).

SEPTEMBER / OCTOBER 2025
· Rosh Hashanah (Jewish New Year)
Monday 22 September (sunset) – Wednesday 24 September (nightfall)
Work and travel must be avoided. Observers may request time off for 23–24 September, and possibly Monday afternoon. This may affect Welcome Week and enrolment.
· Yom Kippur (Jewish)
Wednesday 1 October (sunset) – Thursday 2 October (nightfall)
Work and travel must be avoided; time off will be requested.
· Sukkot, Shemini Atzeret & Simchat Torah (Jewish)
Monday 6 October (sunset) – Wednesday 15 October (nightfall)
Work and travel must be avoided at the beginning and end of the period. Time off may be requested for 6–8 October and 13–15 October (or the full duration).
· Diwali (Hindu, Jain) / Bandi Chhor Divas (Sikh)
Monday 20 October – Tuesday 21 October
Time off may be requested for observance, but it is not required.

NOVEMBER 2025
· Guru Nanak’s Birthday (Sikh)
Wednesday 5 November
Time off for observance is not expected.
· Advent Sunday (Christian)
Sunday 30 November
Marks the beginning of the Christian liturgical year and preparation for Christmas.

DECEMBER 2025
· Rohatsu / Bodhi Day (Buddhist)
Monday 8 December
Observance may include overnight meditation or fasting, which could affect participants.
· Hanukkah (Jewish)
Sunday 14 December (sunset) – Monday 22 December (nightfall)
Work is permitted, but time off may be requested.
· Christmas (Christian)
Thursday 25 December
SOAS is closed during this period.

FEBRUARY / MARCH 2026
· Ramadan (Muslim)
On or around Tuesday 17 February – Wednesday 18 March
Observers will be fasting during daylight hours, which may affect energy levels—particularly for those on placements. Friday prayers (20, 27 Feb; 6, 13 Mar) are especially significant.
· Ash Wednesday (Christian)
Wednesday 18 February
Marks the start of Lent in preparation for Easter.
· Purim (Jewish)
Monday 2 March (sunset) – Wednesday 4 March (nightfall)
Work and travel should be avoided; time off may be requested.
· Holi (Hindu)
Tuesday 3 March
Time off is generally not required.
· Eid al-Fitr (Muslim)
On or around Wednesday 18 March
Time off for observance may be requested.

APRIL 2026
· Pesach / Passover (Jewish)
Wednesday 1 April (sunset) – Thursday 9 April (nightfall)
Work and travel must be avoided on the first two days (1–2 April) and last two days (8–9 April).
· Easter (Catholic & Protestant Christian)
Sunday 5 April
Good Friday (3 April) is a public holiday.
· Orthodox Easter (Christian)
Sunday 12 April
Observers may request time off on Holy Friday (10 April).
· Vaisakhi (Sikh)
Tuesday 14 April
Time off may be requested.

MAY 2026
· Vesak (Buddhist)
Friday 1 May
Time off may be requested. 
· Shavuot (Jewish)
Thursday 21 May (sunset) – Saturday 23 May (nightfall)
Work and travel must be avoided. Time off will be requested for 22–23 May.
· Eid al-Adha (Muslim)
Tuesday 26 May – Wednesday 27 May
Time off may be requested, though not required.

JUNE 2026
· Ashura (Shia Muslim)
Thursday 25 June – Friday 26 June
Work should be avoided where possible. 


